506855790 09/07/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6902611

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
			Name		Ex	ecution Date	
SOV THERAPEUTICS, INC.					12/2	28/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ						
Name:	MARIU	S PHA	RMACEUTICALS LLC				
Street Address:	8601 SI	IX FO	RKS ROAD				
Internal Address:	SUITE	630					
City:	RALEIG	GH					
State/Country:	NORTH	I CAR	OLINA				
Postal Code:	27615						
	I						
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number				
		16696	159				
Application Maniber.		10000	100				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		(617)4	28-7045				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA	(617)4 • the e	28-7045 -mail address first; if that is			vill be sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i>	DATA be sent to if provided	(617)4 o the e l; if tha	28-7045 -mail address first; if that is at is unsuccessful, it will be			vill be sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	DATA be sent to if provided	(617)4 5 the e 1; if tha (617) 4	28-7045 -mail address first; if that is			vill be sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	DATA be sent to if provided	(617)4 5 the e 1; if tha (617) 4 patent	28-7045 -mail address first; if that is at is unsuccessful, it will be 428-0200			vill be sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	DATA be sent to if provided	(617)4 5 the e 1; if tha (617) 4 patent CLAR	28-7045 - <i>mail address first; if that is</i> at is unsuccessful, it will be 128-0200 admin@clarkelbing.com			vill be sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	DATA be sent to if provided	(617)4 5 the e 1; if tha (617) 4 patent CLAR 101 FE	28-7045 - <i>mail address first; if that is</i> at <i>is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 428-0200 admin@clarkelbing.com < & ELBING LLP			vill be sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA be sent to if provided	(617)4 5 the e 6 ; if that (617) 4 patent CLAR 101 FE 15TH	28-7045 - <i>mail address first; if that is</i> at is unsuccessful, it will be 428-0200 admin@clarkelbing.com < & ELBING LLP EDERAL STREET	sent		vill be sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to if provided	(617)4 b the e b ; if that (617) 4 patent CLAR 101 FE 15TH BOST	28-7045 -mail address first; if that is at is unsuccessful, it will be 428-0200 admin@clarkelbing.com < & ELBING LLP EDERAL STREET FLOOR	sent		vill be sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA be sent to if provided e:	(617)4 5 the e 1 ; if that (617) 4 patent CLAR 101 FE 15TH BOST	28-7045 -mail address first; if that is at is unsuccessful, it will be 428-0200 admin@clarkelbing.com < & ELBING LLP EDERAL STREET FLOOR ON, MASSACHUSETTS 021	sent		vill be sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	DATA be sent to if provided e:	(617)4 5 the e 6 ; if that (617) 4 patent CLAR 101 FE 15TH BOST	28-7045 -mail address first; if that is at is unsuccessful, it will be 428-0200 admin@clarkelbing.com K & ELBING LLP EDERAL STREET FLOOR ON, MASSACHUSETTS 021 51241-002005	sent		vill be sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA be sent to if provided e:	(617)4 o the e i; if tha (617) 4 patent CLAR 101 FE 15TH BOST 0	28-7045 -mail address first; if that is at is unsuccessful, it will be 428-0200 admin@clarkelbing.com < & ELBING LLP EDERAL STREET FLOOR ON, MASSACHUSETTS 021 51241-002005 JEFFREY J. ELLISON, PH.D	sent		<i>(ill be sent</i>	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	DATA be sent to if provided e:	(617)4 o the e i; if tha (617) 4 patent CLAR 101 FE 15TH BOST 0	28-7045 -mail address first; if that is at is unsuccessful, it will be 428-0200 admin@clarkelbing.com $\langle \& ELBING LLP$ EDERAL STREET FLOOR ON, MASSACHUSETTS 021 51241-002005 JEFFREY J. ELLISON, PH.D /Jeffrey J. Ellison, Ph.D./	sent		vill be sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	DATA be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R:	(617)4 b the e b ; if that (617) 4 patent CLAR 101 FE 15TH BOST 15TH	28-7045 -mail address first; if that is at is unsuccessful, it will be 428-0200 admin@clarkelbing.com $\langle \& ELBING LLP$ EDERAL STREET FLOOR ON, MASSACHUSETTS 021 51241-002005 JEFFREY J. ELLISON, PH.D /Jeffrey J. Ellison, Ph.D./	sent		vill be sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=51241-002005	DATA be sent to if provided : NUMBER: R: - Assignme	(617)4 b the e b ; if tha (617) 4 patent CLAR 101 FE 15TH BOST BOST ent as f	28-7045 -mail address first; if that is at is unsuccessful, it will be 428-0200 admin@clarkelbing.com K & ELBING LLP EDERAL STREET FLOOR ON, MASSACHUSETTS 021 51241-002005 JEFFREY J. ELLISON, PH.D /Jeffrey J. Ellison, Ph.D./ 09/07/2021	sent 10		vill be sent	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=51241-002005 - source=51241-002005 -	DATA be sent to if provided e: NUMBER: R: Assignme - Assignme	(617)4 o the e d; if tha (617) 4 patent CLAR 101 FE 15TH BOST BOST ent as f	28-7045 -mail address first; if that is at is unsuccessful, it will be 428-0200 admin@clarkelbing.com < & ELBING LLP EDERAL STREET FLOOR ON, MASSACHUSETTS 021 51241-002005 JEFFREY J. ELLISON, PH.D /Jeffrey J. Ellison, Ph.D./ 09/07/2021	sent 10 tif tif		vill be sent	

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by **SOV Therapeutics**, **Inc.**, a North Carolina corporation having a principal place of business at 101 Guymon Court, Morrisville, North Carolina 27560, hereinafter referred to as Assignor;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, the above-named corporation is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the Patents and Patent Applications as listed on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, **Marius Pharmaceuticals LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company having a principal place of business at 8601 Six Forks Road, Suite 630, Raleigh, North Carolina 27615, hereinafter referred to as Assignce, is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and Patent Applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above Assignor has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the said Patents and Patent Applications, and in and to any and all subsequent patent applications which claim the benefit of priority from said Patents and Patent Applications including regular utility, continuations, and continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted for the invention in or on applications claiming the benefit of priority from said Patents and Patent Applications, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted along with any term extensions thereof or therefore, together with the right to claim the benefit of priority from said Patents and Patent Applications in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made (including, but not limited to, the right to sue in Assignee's own name and to recover for past infringement of any or all of any Patents or Patent Applications together with all rights to recover damages for infringement of provisional rights).

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 057398 FRAME: 0266

The Assignor further covenants and agrees that, (i) at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses full title to the Patents and Patent Applications, and that it has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment, and (ii) that the Patents and Patent Applications will be transferred to Assignee free and clear of any liens, security interests or other encumbrances.

The Assignor further covenants and agrees to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to the Assignor relating to said Patents and Patent Applications, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said Patents and Patent Applications, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said Patents and Patent Applications in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the said Patents and Patent Applications and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives; and the Assignor hereby instructs, and further covenants and agrees to bind its legal representatives and assigns, to do same, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignor or its representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this <u>28</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2016. The undersigned warrants and represents that he/she has the authority to sign this Assignment on behalf of the Assignor, **SOV Therapeutics, Inc.**

By: <u>opdlungra</u> Tille: <u>President & CE</u>O

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA) COUNTY OF WALL) SS:

Before me personally appeared <u>VM</u> <u>NivAVA</u>, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and s/he acknowledged to me that s/he executed the same for the purposes therein stated this <u>2</u> (hay of <u>2</u> <u>2000</u>, 2016. (SEAL) My Commission Expires: <u>1000</u> <u>ANGELA T HOPKINS</u> Page 2 of 4 <u>NotAny Public</u> <u>Wake County</u> North Carolina <u>My Commission Expires</u> July 22, 2020

> PATENT REEL: 057398 FRAME: 0267

WHEREBY Marius Pharmaceuticals LLC acknowledges and accepts the assignment;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this 28 day of December, 2016. The undersigned warrants and represents that he/she has the authority to sign this Assignment on behalf of the Assignee, Marius Pharmaceuticals LLC.

By:

Title: Managing Member

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)						
COUNTY OF	Wake) ss:)				

Before me personally appeared <u>Himan Shu Shah</u>, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and s/he acknowledged to me that s/he executed the same for the purposes therein stated, this <u>28</u>th day of <u>De cember</u>, 2016. <u>Notary Public</u> (SEAL) My Commission Expires: <u>12/7/2020</u>

EXHIBIT A

Attorney Docket No.	Country	Application No.	Filing Date /
			Issue Date
1295-2PR	US	61/291,769	12/31/2009
1295-2	US	12/983,216	12/31/2010
1295-2TSCT	US	13/936,036	7/5/2013
1295-2IP	US	13/174,756	6/30/2011
1295-2IP2	US	13/843,223	3/15/2013
1295-2WO	PCT	PCT/US2010/062649	12/31/2010
1295-2CA	CA	2,822,435	12/31/2010
1295-2EP	EP	10841783.3	12/31/2010
1295-2EP2	EP	13170663.2	6/5/2013
1295-2HK2	HK	14106868	12/31/2010
1295-2IN	IN	1959/KOLNP/2012	12/31/2010
1295-2JP	JP	2012-547323	12/31/2010
			12/4/2015
1295-2JP2	JP	2013-124891	6/13/2013
			11/13/2015
1295-2IPWO	PCT	PCT/US2011/067204	12/23/2011
1295-2IP2WO	PCT	PCT/US2013/049405	7/3/2013
1295-2IP2CN	CN	201380074669.9	7/3/2013
1295-2IP2HK	HK	16107216.5	7/3/2013
1295-2IP2EP	EP	13877592.9	7/3/2013
1295-2IP2NZ	NZ	631833	7/3/2013
1295-2IP2TW	TW	103109505	3/14/2014